S149 CERTIFICATE ATTACHMENT



Groundwater Contamination Investigations of the Service Station Site 128 Barker Street, Randwick & Surrounds

Randwick City Council has been advised that groundwater beneath the land may be contaminated by the migration of petroleum hydrocarbons from a nearby service station site.

The NSW Department of Environment and Climate Change (DECC) (former Environment Protection Authority) has declared the property at 128 Barker Street, Randwick to be a Remediation Site under section 21 of the *Contaminated Land Management Act 1997* (declaration No 21125 area number 3257, dated 1 December 2008), as the site is contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons.

DECC has also issued an agreement to a Voluntary Remediation Proposal prepared by the owners of the site, in relation to the property at 128 Barker Street, Randwick, under section 26 of the *Contaminated Land Management Act 1997* (Agreement No 26119 area number 3257, dated 20 May 2009).

Further information may be obtained from:

- Contaminated Land Section, NSW Department of Environment and Climate Change (Environment Protection Authority) on 9995 5000
- Health, Building and Regulatory Services Department, Randwick City Council, on 9399 0966